& TUPPER LAKE

TOWN BOARD MEETING AGENDA

Date: December 29, 2025

Time: 6:00 p.m.

Location: Town Hall - Lower Level
Meeting: Regular Meeting

1. Pledge of Allegiance

2. Call Meeting to Order

3. Public Comment (3 min.)
4. Establish the Agenda

5. Approve Abstract of Audited Vouchers in the amount of $ 60,863.68
General Fund Loans $50,000.00
Budget Amendment $1,000.00
Budget Transfers $ 102,380.62

6. Old Business

6.1 Approve Triple Net Lease Agreement Between the Town of Tupper Lake and Next stop
Tupper Lake LLC

6.2 Approve Interparty Agreement-Adirondack Club & Resort and James C. Frenette Sr.
Recreational Trail System

7. New Business

7.1 Discuss SLIC Quote to Install Wi-Fi at the Train Station

7.2 Approve Signing a Letter of Support for Tupper Arts 2026 For Adirondack State Theater
Fire Suppression System for a NYS Council on the Arts Capital Grant

7.3 Approve an Amendment to the Employee Handbook for Workplace Policy on Gender-
Based Violence

7.4 Consider and approve 2026 Little Wolf Campground Rates

7.5 Approve a Resolution to Change a Section of Hill Crest Acres to Margaret Avenue.

11. Public Comment (3 min.)
12. Executive Session (if needed)

13. Adjourn



Town of Tupper Lake
Abstract #13 - December 29, 2025

| | | - R
Fund | ~ |Prepaid/Debit Unpaid  Total
General 20001 §  18,329.63 | § 7,304.79 | § 25,634.42
Genearl (B) | zoo:pzi $ - $ - |5 -
Highway | 200.03| $ 587.71 | $ 11,931.74 ' $ 12,519.45
Highway Outside | 20004/ S  11,550.00 | $ 1,321.25 ' S 12,871.25
Capital Projects | 20005| $ - |$ - 1S -
Fire District 200.06) S - S - IS -
Sewer #1 20007, S 19.25 | S - S 19.25
Sewer #5 - 200.10, $ 1925 | § - S 19.25 |
Sewer #17 200.15| S 19.24 | S - S 19.24 |
Sewer #17-1 200.16| S 19.24 | S - |S 19.24
Sewer #17-2 | 20017 S 19.24 | S B - S 19.24
Sewer #23 20019/ $ - |$ 191.06 | $  191.06
Water #1 20020 | S : S 3 S :
Water #3 | 20021] S - S - S :
Water #5 200238 - |S - S :
Water #7 200.24| S - S - S -
Water #11 200.28| S - s - S -
Water #16 | 0028/ S s s
Moody Lighting | 20031] $ - S - |5 -
Recreation | 200.34| S 9,504.76 | S - |$S 950476
TA 20099 S 4652 |S @ - S 46.52
| | i o _ !
~ Total For Abstract | $  40,114.84 | $  20,748.84 $ 60,863.68

12/24/2025



Town of Tupper Lake
Abstract #13 - December 29, 2025

Prepaid/Debit Vouchers

Supplier Amount Fund
Amazon.com S 9.99 01
Amazon.com S 226.57 03
Amazon.com S 167.56 03
Amazon.com S 118.99 03
Amazon.com S 110.46 34
Amazon.com S 753.65 34
Amazon.com S 56.97 34
Amazon.com S 822.45 34
Amazon.com S 111.98 34
Amazon.com S 8.90 01
Amazon.com S 17.09 03
Amazon.com S 95.95 34
Amazon.com S 17.50 03
Amazon.com S 40.00 03
Amazon.com S 106.43 34
Amazon.com S 62.58 01
Amazon.com S 73.95 34
Amazon.com S 14.99 01
Billboardvinyls.com S 373.58 01
Cheerleading.com S 798.53 34
Cuttaia, Ava S 46.52 99
Danielle Desrocher SCS S 100.00 34
Discount Mugs S 1,760.40 34
Dollar General S 55.50 34
Dollar General ) 14.00 01
Jiffy.com $ 333.20 34
Laura Labarge ) 160.00 34
National Business Technologies S 656.49 01
NYS Assessors Association S 120.00 01
NYS Assessors Association S 125.00 01
NYS Comptroiler Justice Fund S 13,649.00 01
OndeckSports.com S 2,773.10 34
Pitney Bowes $ 121.96 01
Pitney Bowes S 400.00 01
Save-A-Lot S 131.80 34
Skiessentials.com S 982.53 34
Mary Kay Strack S 113.62 34
Symquest S 302.17 01
The Trailer Store S 11,550.00 04
USPS Online S 2,387.65 01
Verizonwireless S 83.32 01
Village of Tupper Lake $ 96.22
S 19.25 10
S 19.25 07
$ 19.24 15
$ 19.24 16
S 19.24 17
Walmart.com S 164.24 34
Total $ 40,114.84

12/24/2025



TOWN OF TUPPER LAKE
Abstract Of Vouchers - Unpaid

Inv. Date  Inv. No. Vendor Amount Voucher # Description GL Number
General A

12/29/2025 2025-1049 Adirondack Energy $43.25 2025-1049  Propane 27.50 @ 1.354 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1049 Adirondack Energy $176.81 2025-1049  Propane 130.50 @ 1.35 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1049 Adirondack Energy $249.66 2025-1049  Heating Oil 82.90 @ 3. 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1050 Aubuchon Hardware $7.19 2025-1050 TLGC 071804.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1050 Aubuchon Hardware $5.59 2025-1050  Garage 051324.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1050 Aubuchon Hardware $7.19 2025-1050 TLGC 071804.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1050 Aubuchon Hardware $13.47 2025-1050 TLGC 071804.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1074 Commercial Sales $100.69 2025-1074  Paper 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1052 Corneau's Electric LLC $163.71 2025-1052 TLGC 071804.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1075 Cote, William $121.80 2025-1075  December Mileage 070204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1075 Cote, William $41.30 2025-1075  November Mileage 070204.01.000.00
12/28/2025 2025-1075 Cote, William $33.60 2025-1075  Qctober Mileage 070204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1053 Day Wholesale $40.00 2025-1053 Garage 051324.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1054 Franklin County Solid Wa $8.00 2025-1054  Town/Maddox Hall 081604.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1054 Franklin County Solid Wa $8.00 2025-1054 TLGC 081604.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1054 Franklin County Solid Wa $27.00 2025-1054  Town/Maddox Hall 081604.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1054 Franklin County Solid Wa ($8.00) 2025-1054  Town/Maddox Hall 081604.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1054 Franklin County Solid Wa $27.00 2025-1054  Town/Maddox Hall 081604.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1054 Franklin County Solid Wa $48.00 2025-1054  Town/Maddox Hall 081604.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1078 Guardian Life Insurance $185.60 2025-1078  4th Quarter 2025 090558.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1055 Jefford's Steel & Bidg., C $1,344.36 2025-1055  Floor Drain Grates 051324.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1056 Kinney Drugs $13.46 2025-1056  Town Hall 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1079 Lake Placid Animal Hospi $204.81 2025-1079  Dog Assessment 035104.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1060 Mirabito Energy Products $424.99 2025-1060  Heating Oil 149.3 @ 2. 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1061 NAPA Auto Parts $215.53 2025-1061  Tucker Groomer 070204.01.000.16
12/29/2025 2025-1062 National Business Techn $93.79 2025-1062  Assessor 013554.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1062 National Business Techn $93.78 2025-1062  Supervisor 012204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1062 National Business Techn $93.78 2025-1062 Court 011104.01.000.00

Report Date: 12/24/2025 9:09:53 AM

Page: 1 of 3 Pages



Inv,. Date Inv. No. Vendor Amount Voucher # Description GL Number
12/29/2025 2025-1062 National Business Techn $93.79 2025-1062  Town Clerk 014104.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1062 National Business Techn $93.79 2025-1062  Recreation 070204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1062 National Business Techn $93.78 2025-1062  Highway 051324.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1062 National Business Techn $93.78 2025-1062  Planning 080204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1076 Pitney Bowes $656.97 2025-1076  Postage Meter - Lease  016802.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1064 Quill Corporation $130.50 2025-1064  Town Halll 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1064 Quill Corporation $55.00 2025-1064  Town Hall 016204.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1065 Roberts Sports Of Malon $370.23 2025-1065 2024 Skidoo 070204.01.000.17
12/29/2025 2025-1065 Roberts Sports Of Malon $894.63 2025-1065 Can AM Outlander 070204.01.000.17
12/29/2025 2025-1077 Spectrum $433.67 2025-1077  Beach 071404.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1067 Suozzo, Doty & Associat $340.00 2025-1067 2025 Report 080904.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1067 Suozzo, Doty & Associat $522.60 2025-1067 2025 Report 080904.01.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1069 Tri-Lakes 3Hree Press C $332.69 2025-1069  November Publications 064104.01.000.00

Total  $7.304.79
Highway DA
12/29/2025 2025-1049 Adirondack Energy $893.45 2025-1049  Clear Diese! 300.00 @ 051304.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1049 Adirondack Energy $168.96 2025-1049  Propane 124.70 @ 1.35 051304.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1049 Adirondack Energy $1,930.89 2025-1049  Clear Diesel 670.90 @ 051304.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1051 Cook Brothers Truck Part $216.92 2025-1051  Highway 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1051 Cook Brothers Truck Part $73.80 2025-1051  Unit 54 & 60 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1051 Cook Brothers Truck Part ($29.57) 2025-1051  Credit 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1078 Guardian Life Insurance $21.85 2025-1078  4th Quarter 2025 090558.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1072 KCB, Inc. Dba Warren Tir $430.38 2025-1072  Unit 53 051304.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1057 Lawson Products $279.34 2025-1057  Highway 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1057 Lawson Products $224.12 2025-1057  Highway 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1058 Lubrication Engineers $550.47 2025-1058  Grease for Garage 051304.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1059 Midstate Inc $174.08 2025-1059  Highway 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1061 NAPA Auto Parts $3.58 2025-1061  Highway 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1061 NAPA Auto Parts $7.93 2025-1061  Highway 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1061 NAPA Auto Parts $27.02 2025-1061  Highway 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1066 Snap On Tools Industrial $664.90 2025-1066 32" Work Station 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1068 Tifco Industries $135.25 2025-1068  Highway 051424.03.000.00

Report Date: 12/24/2025 9:09:53 AM

Page: 2 of 3 Pages



Inv. Date  Inv. No. Vendor Amount Voucher # Description GL Number
12/29/2025 2025-1070 Viking Cives USA $251.78 2025-1070  Unit 66 & 54 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1073 Winter Equipment Comp $2,500.00 2025-1073  Unit 54 051424.03.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1073 Winter Equipment Comp $3,406.59 2025-1073  wing Blad Kit - Garage 051424.03.000.00

Total $11.931.74
Highway DB (Outside Vlg)
12/29/2025 2025-1078 Guardian Life Insurance $21.85 2025-1078  4th Quarter 2025 090558.04.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1057 Lawson Products $122.57 2025-1057  Highway 051104.04.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1063 Parkside Supply $497.69 2025-1063 FA-131 Bike 051402.04.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1063 Parkside Supply $62.98 2025-1063  Chain/ Qil 051404.04.000.00
12/29/2025 2025-1063 Parkside Supply $616.16 2025-1063 Chainsaw 051104.04.000.00
Total $1.321.25
Sewer #23 (SDO23)
12/29/2025 2025-1071 Village Of Tupper Lake - $191.06 2025-1071  Sewer #23 081204.19.000.00
Total $191.06
Grand Total  $20.748.84

Report Date: 12/24/2025 9:09:53 AM

Page: 3 of 3 Pages
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Town of Tupper Lake
December 2025
General Fund Loans

; Account Detail Increase | Decrease
General Fund 391.01 Due From other Funds $50,000.00
200.01 Cash $50,000.00
Total| $50,000.00 | $50,000.00
Account Detail Increase Decrease
200.15 Sewer #17 $8,000.00
630.15 Due to Other Funds $8,000.00
(Budget $3,500.00/Extra $4,500.00)
200.16 Sewer #17-1 $10,000.00
600.16 Due to Other Funds $10,000.00
{Budget 25,000.00)
200.19 Sewer #23 $32,000.00
630.19 Due to Other Funds $32,000.00
(Budget$ 32,000.00)
Total| $50,000.00 | $50,000.00




Town of Tupper Lake

Budget Amendment
December 2025
2001.01.000.11 Garden S 1,000.00
70204.01.000.11 Garden CE $ 1,000.00

Grant for Compost Area

Total




Town of Tupper Lake

Budget Tranfers
Year End 2025
Account ~ Detail Decrease | Increase
13204.01 Indep. Auditing CE $2,000.00
13301.01 Tax Collector PS $76.94
13304.01 Tax Collector CE $720.14
16804.01 Data Processing CE $1,202.92
el =il e Gy ol R e a7 7 I R el [t - ',-',‘cem s
13551.01 Assessor PS $400.00
13554.01 Assessor CE $400.00
14101.01 Town Clerk PS $700.00
14104.01 Town Clerk CE $700.00
14304.01 Bookkeeper CE $1,154.05
14301.01 Bookkeeper PS $1,154.05
16201.01 Buildings PS $2,300.00
16204.01 Buildings CE $2,300.00
16802.01 Data Processing EQ $1,924.49
16804.01 Data Processing CE $1,924.49
19904.01 Contingency $1,101.95
64104.01 Publicity CE $500.00
70204.01.000.11 Garden CE $601.95
70204.01.000.16 Tucker Groomer CE $2,388.11
70204.01.000.19 Snowmobile Trails CE $383.89
70201.01.000.16 Tucker Groomer PS $2,772.00
71402.01 Beach EQ $1,000.00
71404.01 Beach CE $1,000.00
19904.01 Contingency $20,861.10
71402.01 Beach EQ $8,889.52
71404.01 Beach CE $4,169.48
76204.01 Rod & Gun Club CE $1,079.90
71804.01 Golf Course CE $35,000.00
10104.01 Town Board CE $72.19
10101.01 Town Board PS $0.16
12201.01 Supervisor PS $0.12
12204.01 Supervisor CE $45.26
13304.01 Tax Collector CE $26.65
Total| $48,424.68| $48,424.68




Town of Tupper Lake

Budget Tranfers
Year End 2025
GENERAL Account Detall Decrease Increase
51824.01 Street Lighting CE $183.08
16802.01 Data Processing EQ $23.30
64104.01 Publicity CE $10.24
64974.01 Economic Development $120.12
80204.01 Planning CE $29.42
N < o AN Foaret : i =i
50104.01 Supt. Of Highway CE $718.00
51824.01 Street Lighting CE $282.56
50101.01 Supt. Of Highway CE $1,000.56
70204.01.000.19 Snowmobile Trails CE $1,265.23
70201.01.000.16 Tucker Groomer PS $192.00
70204.01.000.16 Tucker Groomer CE $215.53
71401.01 Beach PS $57.70
71404.01 Beach CE $500.00
71804.01 Golf Course CE $300.00
70204.01 Recreation CE $3,820.32
70204.01.000.13 XC Ski Trails $3,820.32
90608.01 Medical Insurance CE $180.20
90558.01 Disability CE $180.20
Total| $6,449.39| $6,449.39
Total General| $54,874.07| $54,874.07
Highway DA Account Detail Decrease Increase
51301.03 Machinery PS $1,960.80
51302.03 Machinery EQ $9,000.00
51424.03 Snow Removal CE $27,737.38
51421.03 Snow Removal PS $26,089.81
90308.03 Social Security $1,800.00
90608.03 Medical Ins. $8,808.37
90898.03 Insurance Buyout $2,000.00
Total $38,698.18| $38,698.18
Highway DB Account Detail Decrease Increase
51402.04 Brushing EQ $264.23
51404.04 Brushing CE $1,092.74
90108.04 Social Security $1,427.23
51101.04 General Repair PS $6,024.17
90608.04 Medical Ins. $8,808.37
Total $8,808.37| $8,808.37




TRIPLE NET LEASE AGREEMENT
Between the Town of Tupper Lake and Next Stop Tupper Lake LLC

Property Address: 37 Depot Street, Tupper Lake, NY 12986

Known as: The Tupper Lake Train Station

1. PARTIES
This Triple Net Lease Agreement (“Lease”) is made and entered into this __ day of
2025, by and between the Town of Tupper Lake, a municipal corporation
organized under the laws of the State of New York, having offices at 120 Demars
Boulevard, Tupper Lake, NY 12986 (hereinafter the “Landlord” or “Town™), and Next
Stop Tupper Lake LLC, a New York limited liability company (hereinafter the “Tenant™).

2 PREMISES
The Town hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from the Town, the real
property and improvements located at 37 Depot Street, Tupper Lake, NY 12986,
commonly known as the Tupper Lake Train Station (“Premises™).

3 TERM
The Lease shall commence on , 2025 (“Commencement Date™) and shall
continue for a term of (__) years, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

4 TRIPLE NET LEASE
This Lease is intended to be a Triple Net Lease, meaning Tenant shall be responsible for
all costs and expenses relating to the Premises during the term of this Lease, including
but not limited to:
- Real property taxes and assessments;
- Utilities (electric, heat, water, sewer, refuse, internet);
- Routine and capital maintenance and repairs, both interior and exterior;
- Property and liability insurance premiums.

The Town shall have no obligation to make any payments or repairs, except as otherwise
expressly stated in this Lease.

5. INSURANCE
a. Interim Coverage: Until such time as the Town of Tupper Lake takes formal
possession of the property, or as otherwise mutually agreed, the Town shall maintain
property insurance coverage for the building located at 37 Depot Street.



b. Tenant Coverage: Upon commencement of the lease term or transfer of possession,
Tenant shall procure and maintain, at its sole cost and expense:

1. Commercial general liability insurance with limits of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate;

2. Property insurance covering the full replacement cost of all improvements, fixtures,
and contents;

3. Workers’ compensation and employer’s liability insurance as required by New York
State law.

Tenant shall provide certificates of insurance naming the Town of Tupper Lake as an
additional insured and provide renewal certificates annually.

6. USE OF PREMISES
Tenant shall use and occupy the Premises for purposes consistent with its mission and the
Town’s public interest, including but not limited to:
- Promoting tourism, recreation, and economic activity in the community;
- Supporting rail trail, heritage, or visitor-serving uses;
- Operating the facility in a manner open and accessible to the public.

No unlawful, hazardous, or nuisance activities shall be conducted on the Premises.
Tenant shall comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, codes, and regulations of any
governmental authority having jurisdiction.

7. COMMUNITY ACCESS & PUBLIC PURPOSE
Tenant acknowledges that the Tupper Lake Train Station is a publicly owned community
asset. Tenant agrees to:
1. Maintain reasonable public access to the facility during regular business hours or event
schedules;
2. Collaborate with the Town on community events, educational programs, and heritage
initiatives;
3. Ensure that public use of the Premises is non-discriminatory and compliant with all
applicable accessibility standards (ADA, NYS Building Code, etc.);
4. Allow the Town to use the premises, at no cost, forup to ___ public events per year
upon reasonable notice.

8. MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS
Tenant shall, at its sole expense, keep and maintain the Premises and all improvements,
fixtures, landscaping, sidewalks, and parking areas in good and safe condition.
Tenant shall perform all necessary maintenance and promptly make all repairs and
replacements, whether structural or non-structural.
Any substantial alterations or improvements shall require prior written approval by the
Town and, if applicable, by the Adirondack Park Agency or other regulatory bodies.



9. TAXES AND UTILITIES
Tenant shall pay directly all utilities and services furnished to the Premises, including
electricity, heat, water, sewer, refuse, and communications.
Tenant shall also be responsible for any real property taxes or assessments levied during
the term, if applicable.

10. INDEMNIFICATION
Tenant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Town of Tupper Lake, its officers,
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, damages, liabilities, or
expenses arising from Tenant’s use or occupancy of the Premises, or any act or omission
of Tenant, its employees, contractors, or invitees.

11. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING
Tenant shall not assign, transfer, mortgage, or sublet the Premises, in whole or in part,
without the prior written consent of the Town.
Any approved sublease shall be consistent with the community purposes of this Lease.

12. DEFAULT
In the event Tenant fails to make any payment or perform any obligation required under
this Lease and such failure continues for thirty (30) days after written notice, the Town
may terminate this Lease and re-enter the Premises.

13. TERMINATION
This Lease may be terminated by either party upon ninety (90) days’ written notice for
cause, or at any time by mutual written agreement.
Upon termination or expiration, Tenant shall surrender the Premises in good condition,
ordinary wear and tear excepted.

14. GOVERNING LAW
This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
New York.

15. NON-DISCRIMINATION
Tenant shall not discriminate against any person or group on the basis of race, color,
creed, sex, age, national origin, disability, or any other category protected by law, in the
use or operation of the Premises.

16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT
This Lease constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior
negotiations, representations, or understandings. Any modification shall be in writing and
signed by both parties.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the date first
written above.

TOWN OF TUPPER LAKE

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

NEXT STW“UPPER LAKELLC
"

By: 14,
Name: | Jww/ MUJJU
Title:  (haians, { Boed
j/ \3!/ 24

Date: ‘




INTERPARTY AGREEMENT-
ADIRONDACK CLUB & RESORT and JAMES C. FRENETTE SR.-
RECREATIONAL TRAIL SYSTEM

This Agreement is made as of the day of December, 2025, by and between
the Town of Tupper Lake (“Town”) with a mailing address of 120 Demars Blvd., Tupper Lake,
New York 12986 ; Preserve Associates, LL.C (“Preserve”) with a mailing address of
; Love Tupper LLC (“Love Tupper”) with a mailing address
of 15 Danielle Ct., Jackson, NJ 08527; and Crossroads ADK LLC with a mailing address of
(“Crossroads™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are landowners, adjoining landowners and interested
parties in properties that comprise and include the project known as the Adirondack Club and
Resort in the Town of Tupper Lake; and

WHEREAS, an interconnected system of recreational trails traverse through both public
and private lands of which the parties hereto have an interest, said trails identified on the
attached map; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto recognize the benefit of the trail system to the
commercial, economic and tourism future of Tupper Lake and the surrounding region and the
residents, visitors, and workforce of the region; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are parties to, successors in interest to, and interestewd
parties in lands subject to Adirondack Park Agency Project Findings and Order 2005-100, also
known as the Adirondack Club and Resort, and the parties deem this collaborative Agreement
consistent with and in furtherance of that order; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to collectively enter into this Agreement to allow
public use of interconnected recreational trails on their adjoining properties; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to allow public use of their respective properties
and are cognizant of New York General Obligations Law Section 9-103, the legislative intent of
which is to promote the recreational use of private lands by the public while limiting liability to
landowners; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to and are collectively collaborating in creating a
recreational trail system to further the regional goals of encouraging growth in the economy,
commerce, and tourism, while also advancing the approved development of the Adirondack Club
& Resort project; and

WHEREAS, recreational trails exist that the general public currently uses for

recreational purposes without cost on the properties of Preserve and Love Tupper and the Town
(the “Existing Trails™); and
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WHEREAS, Preserve and Love Tupper are willing to grant permission to the Town for
use by the public of the Existing Trails on their properties as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, Preserve is the owner of properties known as tax map number 510.-5-3; as
shown on the attached map; and

WHEREAS, Love Tupper is the owner of properties known as tax map number 510.-1-
80 and 510.-4-1 as shown on the attached map; and

WHEREAS, the Town is an adjoining landowner of property known as tax map number
510.-1-65 as shown on the attached map; and

WHEREAS, Crossroads is a mortgagee of lands of Preserve; and

WHEREAS, Crossroads executes this Agreement as an interested party to confirm its
consent to and support with the arrangement set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to set forth an Agreement with regard to
recreational use of the Existing Trails on the properties of Love and Preserve.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. This Agreement shall remain in force for the term of one year from the date above
and shall automatically renew for one year periods on each anniversary of the date of
this Agreement, provided however it may be terminated earlier by any party as to its
interest in its property(ies) upon ninety (90) days’ notice to the other parties in
writing. Email to the other parties set forth below in the Notice Provision shall be
deemed acceptable notice, as shall personal service, or overnight courier. Notice shall
be deemed given on the day received by any recipient.

2. This Agreement gives the Town no right, title, or interest in any property of the other
parties, except on the terms set forth herein.

3. The use of the Existing Trails on the property of Love and Preserve shall be limited to
those trails as shown on the attached map that already exist.

4. The Town may authorize the use of the Existing Trails for cross-country skiing,
snowshoeing, and hiking by the general public (“Public Users™). The Town shall not,
and shall use its best efforts to ensure that Public Users do not, use or utilize the other
parties’ properties in any other manner, including use by motorized vehicles (except
town designated trail groomers), gathering firewood, hunting, building fires, or
mountain biking or other biking.

5. The Town shall have the right to groom and maintain the Existing Trails and trim
vegetation on the Existing Trails, using motorized vehicles, and is authorized to
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replace stream and/or wetland crossings, all at the Town’s own expense, subject to
any required permits and governmental approvals, the cost and application for which
the Town shall be responsible for. In no case shall the Town create or allow others to
create new trails, or increase the width of any trail to more than 20 groomable feet
with bridges no more than 12 groomable feet without permission from the other
parties as to their property. The removal of any trees on trails, other than trimming of
vegetation will require the consent of the landowner.

Any application for a governmental permit in connection with the Existing Trails or
any stream or wetland crossing shall be provided to the property owner of the land
that the permit involves prior to any filing of such permit. The property owners other
than the Town do not grant permission to the Town to plow, access, or encroach in
any way on their properties except as stated herein. The Town shall be responsible for
any damages, fees, fines or penalties in connection with any activity undertaken by
the Town or its guest or invitees in connection with the above on the properties of the
other parties.

The landowners reserve the right to maintain, improve and upgrade the Existing
Trails as their own right, utilizing whatever equipment and personnel of their choice.

6. The Town shall use its best efforts to ensure that all Public Users observe any posted
signs on the other parties’ properties and do not enter any of the other parties’
properties other than upon the Existing Trails.

7. The Town shall not, and shall use its best efforts to ensure that Public Users do not,
erect any structures whether permanent or temporary (shanties, tents, yurts or similar)
on the other parties’ properties.

8. The Town is responsible for providing adequate sanitation facilities for Public Users
and collecting and disposing of any trash or waste left by Public Users on the other
parties’ properties.

9. The Town shall confine all activities in connection with its annual “Brewski” event to
Town owned property and the trails existing only on Town owned property. The
Town may not hold any revenue-generating events on the other parties’ property
without those property owner(s)’ express written consent.

10. The Town shall provide to the other parties hereto evidence of general liability
insurance satisfactory to the other parties regarding the use contemplated herein and
shall name the other parties as additional insureds under such policy.

11. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to limit the Town in developing

additional trails on Town owned property and governing the use of the Existing Trails
on Town owned property and any future trails.
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12. Each Party hereto covenants and warrants that it has all required approvals to enter
into this Agreement and that no other approvals by any party are required.

13. This Agreement may be amended by the parties in writing. This Agreement shall be
binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

[SIGNATURES]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the
day of November, 2025.

TOWN OF TUPPER LAKE PRESERVE ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Rickey Dattola, Supervisor By: Michael Foxman, Member
LOVE TUPPER LLC CROSSROADS ADK LLC
By: Martin Shapira, Member By:

Its:
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Nate 5 ENERAL O L6t TearS
duties. = y2 969 —&I—_proper demand agdfefusal.
Misc.2d 504, 306 N.Y.S.2d 64. Mortgag- igmam,—+9 s
es &» 471 Y 98. Mortg

,

6. Personalty on -!.W&mmm

If receiver during his stewardship of
mortgaged realty took possessian of per.
sonalty as against the mortgagor
rightful owner, and refused to delivei~c
demand, the remedy of action fef conver-
sion or an action in replevip4vas open to
the mortgagor. Peter lger, Inc., v.
Doone Realty Co., Sw\mw 167 Misc. 619, 3
N.Y.5.2d 214. Mortgages & 471

Where _.onn?ﬁ\ was in possession of
mortgaged property, remedy of purchaser

Where receiver of rents and profits gf

mortgaged premises did not respond t4
repeated request for an accounting, w
absent from hearing preliminary to cj

order of demolition of premises, failed g
ki or preserve complete records o
propérty’s income and expenses, permj
f limitations to expire withoyy
commencing tegal proceedings to recovey
under fire policyand where pipes un
plainably froze and teused extensive

of BozmwM& premises, claiming that ter damage to property, receiver was ne
chattels jrStalled by her on: mortgaged ligent and would be surcharged. Gri a
premises did not become a part of realty, v. Swartz, 1969, 61 Misc.2d 504, 30¢

was in replevin against receiver after N.Y.5.2d 64. Mortgages €= 471

§ 9-103.\ No duty to keep premises safe for certain uses; respo A
sibility for acts of such users

1. Except as provided in subdivision two,

a. an owner, lessee or occupant of premises, whether or no

posted as provided in section 11-2111 of the environmental conse
vation law, owes no duty to keep the premises safe for entry or use by
others for hunting, fishing, organized gleaning as defined in sectiort
seventy-one-y of the agriculture and markets law, canbeing, boating,
trapping, hiking, cross-country skiing, tobogganing, sledding, speleo:
logical activities, horseback riding, bicycle riding, hang gliding, mo-
torized vehicle operation for recreational purposes, snowmobile op
eration, cutting or gathering of wood for non-commercial purposes
or training of dogs, or to give warning of any hazardous condition or
use of or structure or activity on such premises to persons enterin
for such purposes; : ’

b. an owner, lessee or occupant of premises who gives permission
to another to pursue any such activities upon such premises does no

thereby (1) extend any assurance that the premises are safe for such:
purpose, or {2) constitute the person to whom permission is granted ..
an invitee to whom a duty of care is owed, or (3) assume responsibili-:
ty for or incur liability for any injury to person or property caused by

any act of persons to whom the permission is granted.

c. an owner, lessee or occupant of a farm, as defined in mmnaog....
six hundred seventy-one of the labor law, whether or not posted as-
provided in section 11-2111 of the environmental conservation law; -
owes no duty to keep such farm safe for entry or use by a person who

enters or remains in or upon such farm without consent or privilege
290

r
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. itle 1

“or to give warning of any hazardous condition or use of or structure
~or activity on such farm to persons so entering or remaining. This
' shall not be interpreted, or construed, as a limit on liability for acts of

“...mnomm nmm:mojnm in addition to those other acts referred to in subdivi-
* sion two of this section,. b

§9-103

2. This section does not limit the liability which would otherwise
. gxist
. a. for willful or malicious failure to

dangerous condition, use, structure or a

b for 5._:Q suffered in any case where permission to pursue an
“of the activities enumerated in this section was granted for a nouma&
eration other than the consideration, if any, paid to said landowner
. by the state or federal government, or permission to train dogs was
granted for a consideration other than that provided for in sectio
11-0925 of the environmental conservation law; or ’

guard, or to warn against, a
ctivity; or

c. for injury caused, by acts of persons to whom permission to

_pursue any of the activities enumerated in this section was granted
o other persons as to whom the person granting permission, or the

owner, lessee or occupant of the premises, owed a duty to keep the
- premises safe or to warn of danger.

3. Nothing in this section c¢
liability for injury to person or property.

S (L1963, c. 576, § 1; amended L.1965, c. 367, § 1:
L1968, . 7, § I; L1971, c. 343, § 1. e 10
815 L1978, ¢. 147, § 1 1.1978
Al 98,81 L1979, . 408, § 1.
L] L1984, c. 286, § 5.

reates a duty of care or ground of

L.1966, c. 886, §1;
L1972, c. 106, § 1; L1977, c. 91,
€. 187,8 1; L.1978, c. 195, § I; L.1979, c.
L.1980, c. 174, § 1; L.1984, c. 141, & 1;

Historical and Statutory Notes
L1984, c. 286 legislation

rules and regulations to insure T
Subd. 1, par. a. L.1984, c. 286, § 5, 8 R0 e the Limely

implementation of this act on or belore

eff. 02. 24, Ho.mﬁ inserted “organized such effective date.”
gleaning as defined in section seventy-
oney of the agriculture and markets L-1984, c. 141 legislation

law,”,

Subd. 1, par. a. L.19
L.1984, c. 286, § 6, provided: P orated s

eff. Sept. 1, 1984, incorporated separate

: A ‘This act lamending this section and ~2mendments by 1.1979, c. 336,81, and
Nm_._n:?:nn and Markets Law §§ 217, L.1979, c. 408, § 1, insertcd “toboggan-
3 % 71y, and 71-2) shall take effect on I8, sledding,”,
the one “hundred twentieth day after it
shall have become law [became law J une Derivation

26, 1984, eff. Oct.
the state commissi
Markets shall pro

24, Em&..nxnnﬂ_“ that Former Conservation Law, § 370, add-
oner of agriculture and  ed L.1956, c. 842; repealed by § 19-101
mulgate any necessary  of this chapter.
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4. Purpose

Sole purpose of recreational use
statute is to induce property owners,
who might otherwise be reiuctant to
do so for fear of Liability, to permit
persons to come on their property to
pursue specified activities, such as bi-
cycle riding; thus, in return for open-
ing up their lands for public use,
property owners are provided immu-
nity from liability. Rivera v. Glen
Oaks Village Owners, Ine. (2 Dept.
2007) 41 A.D.3d 817, 839 N.Y.S2d
183, leave to appeal denied 9 N.Y.3d
817, 851 N.Y.S.2d 126, 881 N.E2d
222. Automobiles & 17; Negligence
& 1192

5. Owner, lessee or occupant—In
general

Elevator company which agrees to
maintain an elevator in safe operating
condition may be liable to a passen-
ger for failure to correct conditions of
which it has knowledge or failure to
use reasonable care to discover and
correct a condition which it ought to
have found, but the property owner
continues to owe 2 nondelegable duty
to elevator passengers to maintain its
buildings’ elevators in a reasonably
safe manner. Dykes v. Starrett City,
Ine. (2 Dept. 2010) 74 A.D.3d 1015,
904 N.Y.8.2d 465. Carriers o
280(4); Negligence &= 1117

6. —— Maintenance of property,
owner, lessee or occupant

Conduet of not-for-profit group in
maintaining snowmobile trail made
the group the “occupant” of the prop-
erty for purposes of the recreational
use statute. Bush v. Valley Snow
Travelers of Lewis County, Ine.,
2004, 7 Misc.3d 285, 790 N.Y.S.2d 350,
affirmed 27 AD.S3d 1177, 810
N.Y.8.2d 694. Automobiles & 255

<Aadcfe

ARTICLE 9—OBLIGATIONS OF CARE
TITLE 1. CONDITIONS ON REAL PROPERTY

§ 9-103. No duty to keep premises safe for certain :%W
responsibility for acts of such users

Notes of Decisions

i
GENERAL OBLIGATIONS Efm_.nmzmg OBLIGATIONS LAW
—— Past use, suitability for

m 10

£ ol recreational use

% Use of dirt trail by plaintiff’s
friends on day of accident, along with
its physical charaeteristics, estab-
& lished that it was physically condu-
% «¢ive for bicycling, for purposes of de-
%% termining applicability of recreational
8e statute. Rivera v. Glen Oaks Vil-
lage Owners, Ine. (2 Dept. 2007) 41
- AD.3d 817, 839 N.Y.S.24 183, leave
¢t appeal denied 9 N.Y.3d 817, 851
: N.Y.S.2d 126, 881 N.E.2d 222, Auto-
% mobiles &= 17

E Dangerous conditions or activ-
. ities—In general
- Not-for-profit group that designed,

9. —— Character of area, sui
bility for recreational use
m.ummm:nm. of dirt trail in a lan

use statute to provide premises ows
er with immunity from Liability f
injuries sustained by bieyclist on dif ‘maintained, and groomed snowmobile
trail, as recreational use statute ha * trail was entitled to conditional immu-
been applied liberally to public a é . 1ity under the recreational use stat-
private land, to rural or urban Prof ute for fatal injury arising out of co-
erty, whether developed or undev defendant’s head-on collision with de-
oped. Rivera v. Glen Qaks Villagg. - cedent’s snowmobile on the trail; pur-
Owners, Inc. (2 Dept. 2007) 41 A.D. pose of trail design was to make trails
817, 839 N.Y.8.2d 183, leave to appes*: gafer for the public,, thus encouraging
denied 9 N.Y.3d 817, 851 N.Y.83 recreation, and it was foreseeable
126, 881 N.E.2d 202. Automobile’ that co-defendant, even without the

trail, or someone else driving on the
Recreational use statute applied 8 wrong side of trail, would have collid-
bicycle riding on dirt trail in larged with decedent or someone else
residential cooperative - community traveling in opposite direction on
where bicycling was an_activity w%.gmﬁ:m side of the trail.. Bush v. Valley
cluded in statute, and trail was ph % Snow Travelers of Lewis County,
cally conducive to bicycling. w?mmwwga.. 2004, 7 Misc.3d 285, 790
V. Glen Oaks Village Owners, Inc. { NY.82d 850, affirmed 27 A.D3d
Dept. 2007) 41 AD3d 817, 177, 810 N.Y.S.2d 694. Automobiles
N.Y.8.2d 183, leave to appeal deni € 252 Automobiles & 259
9 N.Y.3d 817, 851 N.Y.S.2d 126, 2 .
N.E.2d 222. Automobiles &= 17 — Daty to guard against or
warn of dangerous condi-

Requirement that property i ang
physically conducive to a partic . tions or activities
recreational activity, for purposes & | There was no evidence as to how
determining whether landowner i: long strap upon which pedestrian
protected by recreational use statufi. iripped was on the sidewalk prior to
i i i i er fall, as required to establish that
roperty owner had constructive no-
which is not only physically conduci ,3.8 of rmmm._aozm condition on side-
to particular activity or sport but £ Walk abutting property. Early v.
also a type which would be approp. Hilton Hotels Corp. (1 Dept. 2010) 73
ate for public use in pursuing AD3d 559, 904 N.Y.S.2d 367. Mu-
activity as recreation. Rivera v. Gld§ nicipal Corporations & 808(1) ,
Mere creation of a dangerous con-

Oaks Village Owners, Ine. (2 De
2007) 41 A.D.3d 817, 839 N.Y.S. dition by a property owner, even a
trap, will not be determinative of

wa._mw,\m«om%m&mma&wZ.w‘.
817, 851 N.Y.S.2d 126, 881 N.E. Whether such owner has willfully
,vﬁ»_._vl‘.bini::s:.:uszoaaﬂ:n*n::r

222. Negligence & 1194

is satisfied when property is t

§ 9-103
Note 18

condition, for purposes of the recre-
ational use statute. Bush v. Valley
Snow Travelers of Lewis County,
Inc, 2004, 7 Misc.3d 285, 790
N.Y.S.2d 350, affirmed 27 A.D.3d
1177, 810 N.Y.S.2d 694. Negligence
& 1197

17. —— Willful or malicious con-
duct, dangerous conditions
or activities

“Malicious conduct” necessary to
impose liability under the recreation-
al use statute requires eonduct done
intentionally without just cause or ex-
cuse. Bush v. Valley Snow Travelers
of Lewis County, Inc., 2004, 7 Mise.3d

285, 790 N.Y.S.2d 350, affirmed 27

A.D.3d 1177, 810 N.Y.S.2d 694. Neg-

ligence &= 1197

“Willfulness” as applied to the re-
creational use statute means an inten-
tional act of unreasonable character
performed in disregard of a known or
obvious risk so great as to make it
highly probable that harm would re-
sult. Bush v. Valley Snow Travelers
of Lewis County, Inc., 2004, 7 Misc.3d

285, 790 N.Y.S.2d 350, affirmed 27

A.D.3d 1177, 810 N.Y.S.2d 694. Neg-

ligence &= 1197

18. —— Affirmative negligence,
dangerous conditions or ac-
tivities

Summary judgment testimony by
property owner's employee, that
packages delivered to property would
always be brought inside the premis-
es and only then were straps re-
moved and discarded in receptacles,
and that straps were never removed
within loading dock, was sufficient to
establish that property owner did not
create hazardous condition of strap
on sidewalk abutting property. Ear-
ly v. Hilton Hotels Corp. (1 Dept.
2010) 78 AD.3d 559, 904 N.Y.S.24
367. Judgment &= 185.3(21)

To be a valid exception to recre-
ational use statute, affirmative negli-
gence is closer to the concept re-
ferred to as “intervening negligence,”
a phrase which allies the negligence
with a separate duty apart from the
land. Bush v. Valley Snow Travelers
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Note 18

285, 790 N.Y.S.2d 350, affirmed 27
A.D.3d 1177, 810 N.Y.S.2d 694. Neg-
ligence @= 1196

23. Public parks and facilities—In
general

Statute providing immunity to, in-
ter alia, landowners who permit pub-
lic to engage in certain enumerated
recreational activities on their prop-
erty, including sledding, does not im-
munize municipality from liability for
its failure to fulfill its duty of reason-
able care in operation and mainte-
nance of supervised public park and
recreational facility. Celia v. Town of
Whitestown (4 Dept. 2010) 71 A.D.3d
1427, 896 N.Y.S.2d 774. Municipal
Corporations & 851

Recreational use statute did not af-
ford city immunity from liability for
injuries that sledder allegedly sus-
tained on hill which was part of su-
pervised public park. Celia v. Town
of Whitestown (4 Dept. 2010) 71
A.D.3d 1427, 896 N.Y.S.2d 774. Mu-
nicipal Corporations €= 851
25. Pleadings

Affidavit that defendants submitted
with their motion to dismiss for fail-
ure to state cause of action, averring
that they did not own or control area

where plaintiff allegedly slipped 2
oily surface and fell, did not flatgf32¢
contradict plaintiffs allegation
defendants owned, operated, main
tained, and controlled area,
therefore, plaintiff stated cause of
tion. Velez v. Captain Luna’s Marini .
(2 Dept. 2010) 74 A.D.3d 1191, gof: ak
N.Y.S.2d 474, Pretrial Procedure & ¢¢
685 st

27. Summary judgment

Genuine issues of material fact ag §
to whether presence of driver of alk
terrain vehicle (ATV) in parking lofi
outside of park owned and operated
by county while park was closed ts 4.
public was foreseeable, and whether]
county owned duty to driver, isw. D
drove ATV into eable strung between! g
two posts at entranceway to park, to} h
illuminate lot, precluded m:n::uéw ™
judgment in driver’s personal injuryf i
action against county. Sirface vi T
County of Erie (4 Dept. 2008) 56, 1
A.D.3d 1401, 865 N.Y.S.2d 179, rear-i ¢
gument denied 57 A.D.3d 1532, 869
N.Y.8.2d 847, leave to appeal dis- £
missed 12 N.Y.3d 797, 879 N.Y.S2d:
43, 906 N.E2d 1077. Judgment &y
181(33)
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Hosted Services Agreement
General Terms and Conditions

S L I 1 F ' b e r 8 Westelcom Business Services
’ [l ACCREDITED 130 Park Piace, Watertown, NY 13601 -315.755.2255 // fax 315.779.9404
=aR 401 West Bay Plaza, Plattsburgh, NY 12901 -518,825.2255 // fax 518.825.0421
CUSTOMER INFORMATION BILLING & TECHNICAL CONTACT

Mary Kay Strack Town Clerk Mary Kay Strack 120 Demars Blvd
Point of Contact Title Billing Contact Street Address
Town of Tupper Lake 120 Demars Blvd Tupper Lake NY 12986
Business Name Street Address City ST Zip
Tupper Lake NY 12986 mstrack@townoﬂupperlake.com -
City ST Zip Email Address Tax ID
mstrack@townoﬂuppeﬂake.com 518.359.9261 Mary Kay Strack 518.359.9261
Email Address Telephone Technical Contact Telephone
- - mstrack@townoftupperiake.com -
Web Site Fax Number Email Address Cell Phone
COMPONENT SERVICE CHARGES
ftem NET Service
Service Description Location QTy Unit Discount MRC NRC Code Term
Small Office Wifi 37 DEPOT ST, Tupper Lalg 4 4,95 19.80 - WIFI_SM_OFFICE 36
Battary Back-up 37 DEPOT ST, Tupper Lal 1| Included Non_Pub 36
5 — 7 G{
[ / 7 R Mo
- s —
578 -4 Y5 )»/
8 s )
= / U &Iy
] o
- I \S/
. g ‘Q & é(
B / \ W
_ \qy‘/ V¥
" \ Total Charges - 18.80
ftem NET Service
Warranty Description QryYy Unit Discount NRC Code Term
Total System Warranties - -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
tem NET Service
Service Description QTty Unit Discount NRC Code Term
Total Professional Services - -

Version date: 6/11/20 Page10f 17



Hosted Services Agreement
General Terms and Conditions

CONNECTIVITY CHARGES
Downlead Upload Unit NET Service

Service Description Qty Location (MB/s} (MB/s} Unit Discount MRC NRC Code Term
Business Tier 2 Intemet 600x600 1.00 |37 DEPOT ST, Tupper Lake 600.00 | 600.00 129.95 129.95 99.95 8US_TIER_2 36
Total Connection Charges - 129.95 99.86
Total
Discount MRC NRC Term
Total Contract Charges - 149.75 99.95 38
Term Discount -
Total Contract Charges {Does not include shipping, app taxes and surcharges) 149.76 99.95
Ethemet/Point to Point Taxation: By initialing here, | certify that less than 10% of traffic traversing Notes: Quote valid for 60 days
each of the private Ethernet circuits listed above, will be interstate or intemational in nature, and the
circuit(s) shall be deemed intrastate in jurisdiction. Any Ethernet circuits purchased but not certified on initial: | Date:
this contract will be deemed to be interstate and taxed appropriately. See our T&C's for additioanl nitial_J.Date:
information.
International Dialing: | authorize 011 dialing on our service. Should any hacking occur, we recognize
we are responsible for any incurred charges. International 011 dialing will be automatically blocked Initial: | Date:
without authorization.
Site Survey & Network Analysis: | understand Westelcom will perform a site survey and network
analysis. | understand that this proposal and pricing could be subject to change based on the results of
the survey, network analysis and fiber availability. Additional fees may apply should any cabling,
tracing, patching or other inside work be necessary during installation at the rate of $85/hr. If fiber
construction is determined, thatcould render this quote null and void. Initial: | Date:
Terms & Conditions | have reviewed and accept the terms & conditions listed
HERE
Initial: | Date:

IMPORTANT ~ READ CAREFULLY: This Hosted Services Agreement (“Agreement”) sets forth the terms and conditions under which Teo Communications, Inc. and its operating affiliates
(hereinafter referred to as “Tea") will provide communications and other services to the above Customer (hereinafter referred to interchangeably as “you” or “Customer”). This Agreement
consists of this fully executed Hosted Services Agreement Cover Page (“Cover Page”), the Hosted Services Agreement Services Summary (“Services Summary”), the Hosted Services
Agreement General Terms and Conditions (‘General Terms and Conditions™), and any written amendments to the Agreement executed by both parties (‘Amendments”). Use of Teo
IServices is also subject to the Teo End User License Agreement (“EULA"). In the event of any inconsistency among these documents, precedence will be as follows (1) the Cover Page,
(2) the Services Summary, (3) the General Terms and Conditions, and (4) the EULA.

This Agreement shall be legally binding when signed by both parties and shall continue in effect until the expiration of this Agreement, unless terminated earlier in accordance with this
Agreement. Early termination fees apply. The Initial Term is listed above and early termination fees are identified in the General Terms and Conditions.

You acknowledge and represent that you have read, understand, and hereby agree to be legally bound by this Agreement. If you are accepting this Agreement on behalf of a company or
other legal entity, you represent that you have the authority fo bind such entity to this Agreement.

APPROVAL
Tyler Glanda Town of Tupper Lake
Teo Account Representative Customer Company Name
0
Partner/Agent of Record (if applicable) Company Representative Signature
#N/A
Partner Email Address Print Name and Title | Date
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December 19, 2025
To: New York State Council on the Arts Capital Grants
Re:  Tupper Arts 2026 for Adirondack State theater Fire Suppression System

The Town of Tupper Lake strongly supports Tupper Arts application for a grant to install a
fire suppression system in the Adirondack State Theater. This 1914 building is a major
entertainment venue for our community, open year-round attracting full-time residents and
seasonalvisitors. Tupper Arts is in the process of making major upgrades to the interior and
exterior of the building and the timing of installing a sprinkler system is aligned with the
implementation of these upgrades.

A sprinkler system will improve the health and life safety for all occupants of the building,
and it will safeguard other adjacent buildings on the main business thoroughfare of Tupper
Lake. Tupper Arts has a strong commitment to improving the structures that the
organization has purchased in our Village. They made important structural repairs to the
foundation of the adjacent art center building, improved the fagade, and installed an HVAC
system to improve air quality and heating and cooling efficiency. Tupper Arts provides
prudent stewardship of its properties.

Thank you for this opportunity to support this application.

Rick Datolla

Town of Tupper Lake Superintendent



Workplace Policy on Gender-Based Violence
I. Policy Statement and Purpose
The Town of Tupper Lake is committed to a workplace free from domestic and all other forms of
gender-based violence. We recognize that such violence impacts the workplace and the safety of
victims and co-workers. This policy aims to:

e Preventand address all forms of GBV in a survivor-centered, trauma-informed manner.

» Ensure allvalid orders of protection are enforced.
* Advise employees on available preventative and supportive resources.

Il. Prohibited Conduct
Prohibited conduct includes, but is not limited to:
» Physicalinjury, assault, or threats of physical assault.

e Verbal abuse, intimidation, stalking, and harassment based on sex, sexual orientation,

gender identity, or status as a victim of domestic violence.
» Using work time or workplace facilities to commit or threaten such violence.

* Any other conduct that creates a hostile work environment or endangers individuals or

property.

lll. Non-Discrimination and Non-Retaliation
The Town of Tupper Lake will not discriminate against, terminate, or retaliate against any employee
who:

e Disclosing their status as a victim of GBV.

* Seeks accommodations or exercises their rights under this policy.
* Reports alleged incidents of violence or participates in an investigation.
Retaliation can include subtle actions such as inappropriate comments or social exclusion and is

strictly prohibited.

IV. Confidentiality
The Town of Tupper Lake respects the right to privacy. Information related to an employee being a
victim of domestic or gender-based violence will be kept confidential to the extent permitted by law

and organizational policy.



* Information will not be divulged without the written consent of the victimized employee,
unless necessary to protect the immediate safety of the employee or co-workers, or to
comply with the law.

» Ifdisclosure is necessary for safety reasons, only essential information will be shared with
relevant personnel (e.g., security, HR) who will be required to sign confidentiality
acknowledgments.

V. Safety Planning and Accommodations
The Town of Tupper Lake will work with victims to develop an individualized safety plan and provide
reasonable accommodations.
* Accommodations may include, but are not limited to, changes in work location, obtaining a
priority parking spot, flexible scheduling, or temporary relocation.

» Leave benefits (sick leave) can be used for obtaining medical care, attending legal

proceedings, safety planning, or enrolling children in a new school.

VI. Resources and Reporting
Employees are encouraged to report incidents promptly to their supervisor, Human Resources, or a
designated Gender-Based Violence Liaison (GBVL).
* Multiple reporting channels, including anonymous options where possible, will be
available.

» The company will provide information on internal support, the Employee Assistance

Program (EAP), and external community resources and national hotlines.

Vil. Training and Accountability
e Allemployees will receive annual training on this policy, how to recognize warning signs,
and proper reporting procedures.

» Violations of this policy will result in appropriate disciplinary action, up to and including
termination.



TOWN OF

& TUPPER LAKE

Little Wolf Campground
105 Little Wolf Road, Tupper Lake, NY 12986
www.tupperlake.com/camparoundsi/ittle-wolf-beach-camparound

Proposed Adjustments 2026:

1. I'd like to revisit the rationale behind offering a 20% resident discount. | am aware
this proposal may be controversial due to the history and the numberof locals
who set up residence there each summer.

Because our local economy is primarily driven by tourism, non-local guests bring new
dollars into the area—supporting not just our property, but also surrounding restaurants,
grocery stores, gas stations, and other businesses. From a revenue perspective, locals
are not contributing to that same economic inflow.

Additionally, the property is not supported by tax dollars, and based on my research,
offering a resident discount is not common practice among comparable campgrounds.

If we are looking to offer discounted rates as a goodwill gesture, a more targeted
approach—such as discounts for active and retired Military or First Responders—may
be more aligned with industry norms while still supporting groups widely recognized for
their service.

| believe reevaluating the resident discount could better support both our revenue goals
and our long-term positioning. Of course, | will support the board in whichever decision
is made.

2. $10 upcharge per day for 50 amp service sites.

These sites pull more electricity than the 30 amp sites that make up most of our RV
sites. Since we do not charge separately for electricity, this upcharge could make up for
the difference in power.

3. Removing rates for the camper van/pop-up sites.

DOH will not allow us to add these sites, or expand the campground any further until we
submit a report showing measurements of each site and utility locations. This was not
included in the engineering study that was done a few years ago.

Approved 12/9/2024
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Little Wolf Campground
105 Little Wolf Road, Tupper Lake, NY 12986

TOWN OF

LAKE

www.tu Dnerlake.com/campqrounds/little-wolf-beach-campqround

2025 Little Wolf Campground Rates- OLD

20% Discount Rates Apply to Tupper Lake Resident/Military ONLY (must have valid ID)

Full Hookup Sites (Water, Sewer, Electric)

Daily $54.25 Discount Daily $43.40
Weekly | $325.00 Discount Weekly | $260.00
Limited Hookup Sites (Water & Electric)

Daily 49.25 Discount Daily $39.40
Weekly | $295.50 Discount Weekly | $236.40
Compact Trailer/Van Sites (Primitive)

Daily $27.25 Discount Daily $21.80
Weekly | $163.50 Discount Weekly | $130.80
Tent Sites (Primitive)

Daily $27.25 Discount Daily $21.80
Weekly | $163.50 Discount Weekly | $130.80

September Special - All RV, Compact & Tent Sites

Daily $25.00 Weekly $100.00
Seasonal Sites (Memorial Day - Labor Day)
Resident $1650.00 Non-Resident $1750.00

*No new seasonal sites available at this time

Approved 12/9/2024




TOWN OF

& TUPPER LAKE

Little Wolf Campground

105 Little Wolf Road, Tupper Lake, NY 12986

www.tupperlake.com/campgrounds/little-wolf-beach-camparound
Current ~5% ~10%
Full Hook-Up $54.25/day $56.88 $59.58
$325.00/wk $341.25 $357.50
Partial Hook-Up $49.25/day $51.71 $54.18
$295.50/wk $310.28 $325.05
Tent $27.25/day $28.61 $29.98
$163.50/wk $171.68 $179.85
September (all) $25.00/day Same Same

Seasonal

$1,650.00/local
$1,750.00/visitor

$1,750.00(not %)
$1,850.00(not %)

Or $1,800 for all
(see note)

$10 upcharge per day for 50amp service- most sites are 30 amp

Approved 12/9/2024




& TUPPER LAKE

Resolution # 68 /2025
Of
Town of Tupper Lake
Resolution to Formally Name a Section of Road in Hill Crest Acres as Margaret Avenue

WHEREAS, the Hillcrest Acres Subdivision map identifies certain lands designated for public or
common use, specifically a roadway to be known as Margaret Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the portion of Hill Crest Acres to be conveyed is accurately described as being 50.0 feet
in width and 810 feet in length; and

WHEREAS, said roadway segment extends from Powers Avenue in an easterly and northeasterly
direction through the Hill Crest Acres Subdivision to the northeast corner of Lot 22 and the westerly
corner of Lot 23, as depicted on the official subdivision map;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Tupper Lake that this section of Hill crest
Acres be named Margaret Avenue

Dated:
Motion:
Seconded:
Action:

Mary Kay Strack



